

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

LEINANI DESLANDES, on Behalf of  
Herself and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

McDONALD'S USA, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 17-cv-04857

Judge Jorge L. Alonso  
Magistrate Judge M. David Weisman

---

STEPHANIE TURNER, on Behalf of Herself  
and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

McDONALD'S USA, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 19-cv-05524

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT ON McDONALD'S ASSERTED JUSTIFICATIONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. McDonald’s Competitive Justifications Are Affirmative Defenses Properly Subject to Plaintiffs’ Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment .....	3
B. McDonald’s Offers No Justification For The No-Hire Agreement During the Damages Period .....	5
C. McDonald’s Admits That The No-Hire Agreement Was Wildly Disproportionate To Its Asserted Justifications .....	9
D. Even On Their Own Terms, McDonald’s Competitive Defenses Are Meritless And Admit Market Power and Common Impact.....	11
III. CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Blackburn v. Sweeney</i> , 53 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Bourke v. Conger</i> , 639 F.3d 344 (7th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Brokaw v. Boeing Co.</i> , 137 F.Supp.3d 1082 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	6
<i>Chicago Pro. Sports Ltd. P’ship v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Eli Lilly &amp; Co. v. Zenith Goldline Pharm., Inc.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (S.D. Ind. 2001) .....	9
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Lektro-Vend Corp. v. Vendo Co.</i> , 660 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Mason v. City of Chicago</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	13
<i>Medical Center at Elizabeth Place, LLC v. Atrium Health System</i> , 922 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>MLB Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10, 11
<i>Nat’l Bancard Corp. v. VISA U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Pro. Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	15
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	3
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	1, 3, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Obrycka v. City of Chicago</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	13
<i>Polk Bros, Inc. v. Forest City Enters., Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Polygram Holding, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Republic Tobacco, L.P. v. N. Atl. Trading Co.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 985 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .....	4
<i>Snap-On Tools Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 321 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1963).....	15
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1276 (2006).....	11
<i>Therasense, Inc. v. Becton, Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , No. C 04-02123 WHA, 2008 WL 23238561 (N.D. Cal. May 22, 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Empire Gas Corp.</i> , 537 F.2d 296 (8th Cir. 1976).....	15
<i>Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Villareal v. El Chile, Inc.</i> , 266 F.R.D. 207 (N.D. Ill. 2010) .....	13
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	4
Fed. R. Evid. 602 .....	13
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2).....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 807 .....	6
 <b>Treatises</b>	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2021) .....	9
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Gregory J. Werden, <i>The Ancillary Restraints Doctrine After Dagher</i> , 8 Sedona Conf. J. 17, 23 (2007).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Herbert J. Hovenkamp, <i>Competition Policy for Labour Markets</i> , U. of Penn. Inst. for Law & Econ. Research Paper No. 19 (May 17, 2019).....	2, 10
